policies of the Reserve Bank of India, deregulation of the financial sector in India, domestic and international economic
and political conditions, inflation and other factors. In order to manage interest rate risk, the Company seek to optimize
borrowing profile between short-term and long-term loans. The Company adopts funding strategies to ensure diversified
resource-raising options to minimize cost and maximize stability of funds. Assets and liabilities are categorized into various
time buckets based on their maturities and Asset Liability Management Committee supervise an interest rate sensitivity
report periodically for assessment of interest rate risks.

	� Change in interest rate affects Company’s earnings (measured by NII or NIM) and corresponding net worth, Hence it
is essential for the Company to not only quantify the interest rate risk but also to manage it proactively. The Company
mitigates its interest rate risk by keeping a balanced mix of  borrowings. The Company lends at fixed rate of interest thus,
the company is not exposed to interest rate risk on loans.

	� The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates (all other variables being
constant) of the Company’s statement of profit and loss:

(` in lakhs)

Particulars As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023

Carrying value Fair value Carrying value Fair value

Borrowings (Floating)

Increase in basis points (+/- 1%)  (2,199.08)  (2,199.08)  (1,078.19)  (1,078.19)

Decrease in basis points (+/- 1%)  2,199.08  2,199.08  1,078.19  1,078.19

(F)	 Operational risk

	� Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and system or from
external events. Operational risk is associated with human error, system failures and inadequate procedures and
controls. It is the risk of loss arising from the potential that inadequate information system; technology failures, breaches
in internal controls, fraud, unforeseen catastrophes, or other operational problems may result in unexpected losses.
The Company recognizes that operational risk event types that have the potential to result in substantial losses includes